

GAHC010075832026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2137/2026

SRI SANTANU KUMAR DAS
SON OF LATE NARENDRA NATH DAS, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PATHSALA,
POST OFFICE- PATHSALA, POLICE STATION- PATACHARKUCHI, BARPETA,
PIN-781326, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, BTC, KOKRAJHAR,
BODOFA NWGWR, KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783370

2:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
KOKRAJHAR STATION ROAD
KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783370.

3:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
SAMAGRA SIKSHA ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
PIN-781019

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D. S. Deka, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. N. Chooudhury, SC, BTC
Mr. S. Borah, SC, SSA

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
O R D E R

24.04.2026

Issue notice making it returnable on 17.06.2026.

2. Ms. N. Choudhury, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 & 2. Mr. S. Borah, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No.3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them during the course of the day.

3. It is the case of the Petitioner that the Petitioner was awarded a work order by the Respondent No.2 for construction of 4 Nos. of ACR (G + 1) at Salbari Higher Secondary School, Baksa under BTC, Kokrajhar which was funded by the Respondent No.3 for the year 2023-24. The Petitioner duly completed the work and it is the further assertion of the Petitioner that the Respondent No.3 has also paid the amount to the Respondent No.1, but the Respondent No.1 having not released the amount, the Petitioner has approached this Court by filing the present writ petition.

4. Taking into account the above, the Respondents herein are directed to bring on record their stand by filing affidavit(s) on or

before 08.06.2026. The Respondent No.3 is specifically directed to file an affidavit apprising this Court as to whether the amount in respect to the contract has been disbursed to the Respondent No.1. The Respondent No.1 is also directed to mention in the affidavit as to whether the amount has been received in respect to the contract from the Respondent No.3 and if so received, why the payment has not yet been disbursed to the Petitioner.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant